STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners:
E. Leon Jacobs, Jr., Chairman
J. Terry Deason
Lila A. Jaber
Braulio L. Baez
Michael A. Palecki



DIVISION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT DANIEL M. HOPPE, DIRECTOR (850) 413-6480

Public Service Commission

April 27, 2001

Mr. Martin S. Friedman Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Re: Docket No. 001501-WS Application for Authority to Transfer the Facilities of Connecticut General Development Utilities, Inc. and Certificate Nos. 338-W and 294-S in Brevard County, Florida to Burkim Enterprises, Inc.

Dear Mr. Friedman:

The staff has additional questions and concerns as a result of the audit report and conversations with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and the Commission's Division of Administration. Please provide staff with the information that addresses the concerns listed below, so that we may proceed with the processing of this application.

- 1. The Division of Administration has indicated that Laniger Enterprises of America, Inc. which has common ownership through Reginald Burge has outstanding penalties and interest for water of \$153.65 (penalty) and \$43.93 (interest) and for wastewater of \$155.73 (penalty) and \$44.28 (interest) for 1997 regulatory assessment fees. Please explain why these fees have not been paid and when the fees will be paid. If you have any questions with these amounts, please contact Ms. Jackie Knight at (850) 413-6267.
- 2. In regard to the DEP, the utility has not submitted the results/reports to the DEP with respect to Total Trihalomethanes (THM's) for the quarter of 12/00, copies of the corresponding Public Notices for THM's exceedance for the quarters of 9/00 and 12/00, and a Monthly Operating Report (MOR) for 4/00. These items were required by a letter dated October 22, 2000 from Richard S. Lott, P.G., P.E. from the DEP (Attachment A). Mr. Burge's letter dated March 26, 2001 satisfied some of the concerns of Mr. Lott. In addition, Mr. Paul Morrison stated in a telephone call on April 13, 2001, that corrective action is needed for THM's. He further stated that the utility's engineer had the corrective design completed for some time, but the construction application has not been filed. Please explain why these issues remain outstanding at the DEP, when these results/reports will be supplied to the DEP and what action the utility will take to stay current with the rules at the DEP.

05461 887-15

- 3. Pursuant to the Florida Public Service Commission Order No. PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS, issued January 05, 1993, the utility was directed to discontinue collecting service availability charges. The service availability charges were eliminated to avoid negative plant balances for each system. The Commission's audit indicated that service availability charges of \$15,020 for water and \$13,519 for wastewater were collected from January 1993 to December 1996. Staff has received a response from the utility's accountant which states that service availability charges were not charged to customers. However, the \$475.00 charge that was identified in the utility's 2000 annual report as hookup fees appears to be contribution-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC). According to the canceled tariff pages, the utility's previously approved meter installation charge, water and wastewater capacity charges for a $5/8 \times 3/4$ " meter for a mobile home are \$100.00 + \$150.00 + \$225.00 = \$475.00 amount, which is the total identified in the audit and the accountant's letter. It appears that these collections were service availability charges, the utility should be put on notice that it maybe required to refund all the charges collected after January 4, 1993.
- 4. In the transfer application, it is indicated that no acquisition adjustment is being requested for this transfer, but also that the Commission erroneously applied a negative acquisition adjustment in the last rate case for this system (Docket No. 920397-WS). During the audit, the owner indicated to the auditor that there were extraordinary circumstances applicable to the purchase, and that the current owner would submit supporting documentation to the analyst. If you intend to provide any further information on that point, please include it in your response to this letter.
- 5. We received a copy of a letter (Attachment B) from the residents of Snug Harbor dated April 17, 2001 addressed to Mr. Jack Shreve, Public Counsel. The letter lists concerns about continuing water problems. It is staff's understanding that the line breaks have been fixed and the high service pump has been repaired. However, the residents still have several concerns. First, the residents believe there is still a small leak at the water plant and that the tank needs to be replaced. Second, the residents are concerned with the continuing presence of THM's. Finally, they are concerned with what we will refer to as the quality of service (timeliness of boil water orders, and lack of cooperation in addressing residents requests for information). Please address these concerns with your response.

Mr. Friedman Page 3 April 27, 2001

Please file an original and five copies of the requested information no later than May 29, 2001 with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Fl 32399. If you have any questions please call Ms. Cheryl Johnson at (850) 413-6984, Ms. Alice Crosby at (850) 413-6222 or Mr. Richard Redemann at (850) 413-6999.

Sincerely, Pattinganie

Patti Daniel, Chief Bureau of Certification

PD:CJ(I:\RGO\WAW\001501-WS/001501c.rpr)

cc: Burkim Enterprises, Inc. (Burge)

Public Counsel, (Shreve)

Snug Harbor Residents (Williamson, Bergamini, Upperman, Aldrich)

Department of Environmental Protection (Morrison)

CPH Engineers (Whitmer)

Division of Legal Services (Crosby)

Division of Regulatory Oversight (Hoppe, Redemann, Johnson, Lowe)

Division of Economic Regulation (Rendell, T. Davis, Mailhot)

Division of Administration (Knight)

Division of Records and Reporting (Bayó)

ATTACHMENT A

OCD-PW-CE-00-0675



Jeb Bush Governor

Department of A

Environmental Protection

Central District 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

David B. Struhs Secretary

SEP 292000

Seplember 22, 2000

Burkim Enterprises, Inc. 2340 Northeast Dixie Highway Jensen Beach, Florida 34957

Attention: Keith Burge, Owner/Manager

Brevard County - PW Snug Harbor Village PWS ID Number 3054056

Dear Mr. Burge:

Corrective action for total trihalomethanes (TTHMs) exceedance and the procedure for obtaining Department's acceptance of the ground storage tank and degasifier were discussed with you and your engineer during the meeting on September 21 here in our office. This letter discusses other matters, which need your attention to help bring the referenced water system into compliance.

Department's records indicate that samples were collected on May 8, 2000, for the *primary inorganics*, *nitrate*, *nitrite*, *secondary standards*, *volatile organic contaminants*, *pesticides and PCBs*. The concentration of *aluminum* and *total dissolved solids* (*TDS*) was determined to be 0.333 mg/L and 566 mg/L, respectively, which exceeds the maximum contaminant levels of 0.2 mg/L and 500 mg/L, respectively. In view of these results (see enclosure) and in accordance with Rule 62-550.500(6), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), you are required to initiate and complete *three additional analyses* for aluminum and TDS. The samples shall be collected at the <u>same location</u> on *three consecutive days* and submitted to an approved laboratory. This Department shall be notified of the date of submittal and laboratory name no later than *seven days* from the date of this letter.

The analysis results for the TTHMs (copy enclosed) dated May 9, 2000, cannot be processed because the sample location and chlorine residual were not indicated on the report. Pursuant to Rule 62-550.514(1), F.A.C., free or combined chlorine residual shall be taken and recorded concurrently with all THMs samples. These results will not be processed until this information is received.

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on recycled paper.

Keith Burge OCD-PW-CE00-0675 September 22, 2000

Page 2

Please contact the testing laboratory concerning the enclosed results. These results are unacceptable because they were not reported in the order of the approved Department's computer format (see enclosed example). Also, the analysis methods reported for *cyanide*, *selenium*, *sodium*, *foaming agents*, *iron and TDS* shall be verified. These parameters shall be retested if the Safe Drinking Water Methods were not used. The result pages revisions for each parameter group shall be submitted to this office as soon as possible so that credit may be given for the analyses run.

revd'

A copy of the public notice for the *third quarter* of 2000 for TTHM exceedance shall also be sent to this -I office.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Marie Carrasquillo at 407/894-7555, extension 2242, or via e-mail at marie.carrasquillo@dep.state.fl.us.

Your continued cooperation in our drinking water program is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Richard S. Lott, P.G., P.E. Manager, Drinking Water Program

RSL:mc/bb/tw Enclosures

cc: Brevard County Health Department
ASIC Environmental Quality Laboratory
David Whiteside, Accurate Utilities
Marie Carrasquillo, DEP Drinking Water Compliance

20 01	12.176 Cen Di	St Drinki	ng Water	407-893-4418	p.				
				$\langle \langle c_i \rangle \rangle$	1261				
	. PUBLIC DRINK	ING WATER ANA	LYSIS REPORT	x 10/					
	· .		('	05/20/00	SEDA				
٠.	PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFOR	MATION (complete	ed by system)		SEP 0820				
	SNUE- HARBOR			1.D.#: 3054056					
	MICCO			Phone #:					
				Cust Proj:	/5/00				
	Public Water System Type (check of	•			(-1110.				
	★ Community () Non-corp.	mmunity	() Non-Transient No	on-Community	· THMS				
•		a be completed by							
110	Sample Date: 05/09/00	Sample Time:	1300	Sample//: 6730	is direct				
JX C	Sample Location: Jen	F Tuttle	489-44	11	heed Store				
	Sampler's Signature:			Title: OPERATOR	SENV				
Ü	Check Sample Type(s):	_			- here provide				
•	**	ck of MCL	"	Invalidated Sample	lock tool				
	()Clearance XXThm M ()Distrib entry pt	lax Res Time ()Raw	()Plan ()Composite of Mu	•	•				
	()Distrib entry pt	()Naw	(Attach a format for	•					
•	LABORATORY CERTIFICATION I	NFORMATI(comp		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
				ACH HRS ANALYTE SHEET*					
	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY LAB 1009 Tamiami Trail, Port Charlotte,		HRS#: 85116 = E85086	Exp. Date: 6/3 Phone: 941-625-3137	0/99				
	Subcontracted Lab HRS #:	FE 00000	E 03086	F 110/16. 94 1-020-0107					
	ATTACH HRS ANALYTE SHEET	FOR SUBCONTRA	*COTED LAB,TOO						
	ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be	completed by tabl							
	Date Sample(s) Received:	completed by lab)		SAMPLE NUMBER6730	SAMPLE NUMBERS730				
	Group(s) Analyzed & Results attach	ed for compliance v	with 62-550, F.A.C.:	0,1 12 1101110210700					
		rite Only	()Asbestos Only	Trihalomethanes					
	Inorganics-	Volatile Organi	^e_	Secondaries-					
	()All 17 ()Partial	()All 21 ()Partia		()All 14 ()Partial	•				
	Pesticides & PCBs	Group I Hare	gulateds Group II Ur						
	()Ali 30 ()Partial	()All 23 ()Partial	•						
		()All 13 ()Par	adiochemicals-						
	Group III Unregulateds- ()Ail 11 ()Partial		Single Sample	()Qtrly Composite**					
	**Provide radiochemical sample dates & locations for each quarter.								
	I do HEREBY CERTIFY that all da	8 C8 30317							
	' I	to sustilitied and co	11601.	A COLO	الرقي الده				
	$\lambda \lambda \lambda 1$				K SK				
	1		Date: 05/20/00	22 SIE					
	Kén Kondel				S 22 ∞				
	Laboratory Operations Manager			\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\					
	Environmental Quality Laboratory			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TO THE PARTY OF TH				
	COMPLIANCE INFORMATION	(to be complet		419	(41716)				
	Sample Coll. Satisfactory:		Sample Anal. S	Satisfactory:	•				
	Resample Requested for:		Reason:						

*All HRS lab #s and their HRS Analyte Sheet for labs performing the attached water analyses must be provided. Failure to do so will result in rejection of the analyses and possible enforcement against the public water system for failure to sample.

Person notified to resample: DER/ACPHU Reviewing Official:

He please in dicate address or description of the MRT Sampling LOCATION

- need the chlorine residual radicated with

the result.

Date:

407-893-4418



DRINKING WATER CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

Customer.

EAST COAST LABORATORIES

05/20/2000 Report Date:

EPA524.2

Customer Project:

DRINKING WATER

1465 / 1393

Location Code: 0

62-550.310(2)(a)

NAME

Total THM

SNUG HARBOR

MCL

mg/l

0.10

Sample#: 6730

Sample Date:

Parameter

2951 · HAA-5

ID

2950

05/09/2000

Labid:

TRIHALOMETHANE ANALYSIS (mg/l)

(PWS027)

Sample Number

5730

5730

Chlorine Residual

Analysis Result

0.2090 ~

N/A

Analysis Date Method

LAB ID MOL

85110 0.0100 05/17/00

Laboratory Testing & Environmental Services

RECEIVED

APR 2 0 2001

Florida Public Service Commission COMMISSIONER JABER

Jack Shreve, Public Counselor 111 West Madison Street - Room 812 Tallahasse, FL 32399-1400

Dear Sir,

Residents Snug Harbor Micco, FL 32976 April 17, 2001

001501- transfer & CGD
to Barkin Exter.
to BARC

We the undersigned residents of Snug Harbor Lakes Condominium, Micco, are writing to make you aware of the water system problems which exist in this community and Snug Harbor Village. Snug Harbor Lakes is a 55+ condominium community of 297 manufactured homes and Snug Harbor Village has approximately 80 manufactured homes.

While there have been continuing problems with water since the condominium was established in 1988 recent events lead us to believe that we may be nearing a point where government assistance is necessary to ensure that the residents of both Snug Harbor Lakes and Snug Harbor Village have safe drinking water.

There are nine enclosures with this letter which we trust will assist you in understanding our water problems and concerns. In addition, be aware that we were without water on February 21 and 22, 2001 due to an underground leak. It is our understanding that a temporary repair may have been made and there is still a small leak at the site. Between March 24 and April 2, 2001 the water was on and off on an irregular basis due to an explosion of some kind in a tank located on the water system property. Apparently the tank will need to be replaced when a new one is available in approximately four to six weeks.

Another major concern is the continuing presence of Trihalomethane in our water. The enclosures will demonstrate how long the problem has existed and how many times we have been assured it would be corrected but it has not been.

There are other concerns and questions which residents have regarding the actual ownership of the water system, timeliness of boil water orders, inappropriate notice posting on the "lift boil ban", and lack of cooperation in addressing residents requests for information, to mention a few.

We trust you will look into the water system situation here in Snug Harbor and do all that you can to assist us in having safe drinking water.

Thank you,

Sincerely,

Marie Bergamini

Drive

Lorraine Upperman

Jenarita Aldrich

5451Bannock Street

7660 Great Bear Lake

7674 Fox Hunter Circle

5455 Bannock Street

Cc: Susan Clark J. Terry Deason Joseph Garcia Julia Johnson E. Leon Jacobs, Jr.

Nancy Higgs

enclosures

/1\

The Water We Drink Snug Harbor

We're pleased to present to you this year's Annual Quality Water Report. This report is designed to inform you about the quality water and services we deliver to you every day. Our constant goal is to provide you with a safe and dependable supply of drinking water. We want you to understand the efforts we make to continually improve the water treatment process and protect our water resources. We are committed to ensuring the quality of your water. Our water source is a well that draws groundwater from the Floridan Aquifer

I'm pleased to report that our drinking water is safe and meets federal and state requirements.

If you have any questions about this report or concerning your water utility, please contact our water plant utilities contractor, David Whiteside, of Accurate Utilities, telephone number 561-489-4411. We want our valued customers to be informed about their water utility.

Snug Harbor routinely monitors for constituents in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. This table shows the results of our monitoring for the period of January 1997 to December 1998. All drinking water, including bottled drinking water, may be reasonably expected to contain at least small amounts of some constituents.

In this table you will find many terms and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions:

Non-Detects (ND) - laboratory analysis indicates that the constituent is not present.

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l) - one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter - one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) - picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

Action Level - the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Treatment Technique (TT) - A treatment technique is a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Maximum Contaminant Level - The "Maximum Allowed" (MCL) is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal - The "Goal" (MCLG) is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

,

TEST RESULTS

Contaminant and Unit of Measurement/ MCL/TT/AL/ Violation Y/N/ Level Detected/ range/ MCL/ MCL/ Source of Contamination

Inorganic Contaminants

1.Fluoride(ppm)	nd	no	4	4	1997	Erosion of natural deposits: water high promotes strong teeth
2. Sodium(ppm)	nd	no	n/a	160	1997 from soil	Salt water intrusion: leaching
3. Copper (tap water) (ppm)	nd	no	1.3	AL=1.3	1996	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
4. Lead (tap water) (ppb)	nd	no	-0	AL=15	1996 on of natura	Corrosion of household plumbing systems,
5. Barium(ppm)	.014	no	nd	50	1997 refineries	Discharge of drilling wastes and metal

Group II Unregulated Organic Contaniminants

Group II Unregulated Orga	inic Con	itanimina	ants		,	
6. Chloroform(ppb)	177ppb	no	1	70-177	. 1997	No EPA health language
7. Bromoform(ppb)	0.84ppb	по		0.84	1997	
8. Bramodichloroform(ppb)	60.5ppb	no		60-60.5	1997	
Volatile Organics				•	•	
•	022.6		.199294	.100	1998	By-product of drinking water
6. Tthm's(ppb)	.233.6	yes	.195294	. 100	1990	chlorination.
Secondary Contaminants						
7. Odor	49.0	yes	1-49	3	1997	Natural occurence from soil leaching
8. TDS(ppm)	648	yes	576-64		1997	Natural occurence from soil leaching

(7) Tthms. Some people who drink water containg TThms in excess over the mcl over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous system and may increase chance of getting cancer.

As you can see by the table, our system had two violations and the duration was from Jan1997 to Dec1998. We have installed a forced draft Degasifier which removes the sulfer and any organics before chlorination and we still are monitoring for the TThms to get the mcl violation corrected. We have our latest sample results in from July 1999 and the TThms level has dropped to .156PPb.

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

(A) Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment

plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.

- (B) Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.
- (C) Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture_urban stormwater runoff, and residential uses.
- (D) Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems.
- (E) Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.
- (iii) In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.

All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More Information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

MCL's are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated constituents, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million chance of having the described health effect.

Thank you for allowing us to continue providing your family with clean, quality water this year. In order to maintain a safe and dependable water supply we sometimes need to make improvements that will benefit all of our customers. These improvements are sometimes reflected as rate structure adjustments. Thank you for understanding.

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

Please call our office if you have questions.

We at Snug Harbor work around the clock to provide top quality water to every tap, said David whiteside. We ask that all our customers help us protect our water sources, which are the heart of our community, our way of life and our children's future.

ORDER NO. PSC-00-0206-PAA-WS DOCKET NO. 000005.WS

PAGE 14

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS

Pursuant to Section 367.081 (4) (a), Florida Statutes, water and wastewater utilities are

permitted to adjust, twice a year, the rates and charges to its customers without those customers

bearing the additional expense of a public hearing. These adjustments in rates would depend on

increases or decreases in noncontrollable expenses subject to inflationary pressures such as

chemicals, and other general operation and maintenance costs.

On August 24, 2000,

CGD UTILITIES, Inc.

(Date)

(Name of Company)

filed its notice of intention with the Florida Public Service Commission to increase water and

wastewater rates in **Brevard** County pursuant to this statute. The filing is subject to review by

the commission staff for accuracy and completeness. If acknowledged by the commission, water

rates will increase by approximately 1.30 % and wastewater rates by 1.64 %. These rates are

effective on or after October 31, 2000.

(Date)

If you should have any questions, please contact your local utility office at (561) 334-

3433. Be sure to have your account number handy for quick reference.

CONNECTICUT GENERAL DEVELOPMENT CO.

FINE MANUFACTURED HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS

February 10, 2000

Dear Snug Harbor Resident,

We at Snug Harbor hereby notify all persons receiving water from our utilities that in recent monitoring for Trihalomethane, the reading has exceeding the MCL rule under 62-550.521. Since this occurrence, we have installed a forced draft degasifier on our well water to try and bring the levels back into compliance. The following paragraph from DEP explains the health related effects of an MCL violation.

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS AND TREATMENT TECHNIQUE FOR DEP:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) sets drinking water standards and requires the disinfection of drinking water. However, when used in the treatment of drinking water, disinfectants react with naturally-occurring organic and inorganic matter present in water to form chemicals called disinfection byproducts(DBPs). EPA has determined that a number of DBPs are a health concern at certain levels of exposure. Certain DBPs, including some trihalomethanes(THMs) and some haloacetic acids(HAAs) have been shown to cause cancer in laboratory animals. Other DEPs have been shown to affect the liver and the nervous system and cause reproductive or developmental effects in laboratory animals. Exposure to certain DBPs may produce similar effects in people. EPA has set standards to limit exposure to THMs, HAAs and other DBPs.

If there are any further questions, please call the office at 664-1000.

Robert S. Roth Snug Harbor Village and Lakes

Burkim Enterprises, Inc. 2340 NE Dixie Hwy Jensen Beach, FL 34957

September 7, 2000

Dear Valued Customer:

On August 28, 2000 Connecticut General Utilities, Inc. was sold to Burkim Enterprises, Inc. My name is Keith A. Burge and I am the president of Burkim Enterprises. Inc. My family and I have over 40 years of experience in the utility business and although this utility has had its problems we feel that with timely payments from our customers and proper attention and maintenance given to the facilities we can begin to make a difference in the quality of water and of service given to you the customer.

In case of an emergency you may call my office at (561) 334-3433 or my mobile phone at (561) 708-5175. I do currently maintain an office at the Snug Harbor Sales Office, but payment is to be mailed to my office in Jensen Beach. Checks should be written and mailed to:

Burkim Enterprises, Inc. 2340 NE Dixie Hwy Jensen Beach, FL 34957

Utility bills are due when received and are considered late 20 days from the date of mailing. Penalties will apply and corrective action taken for any unpaid utility bills. I am accessible to any customer, so please feel free to drop by my office in Snug Harbor with any questions you may have or call me at my office. I look forward to serving your utility needs.

President, Burkins Enterprises. Inc.

Burkim Enterprises, Inc. 2340 NE Dixie Hwy Jensen Beach, FL 34957

September 7, 2000

Dear Valued Customer:

We are once again notifying all persons receiving water from our utility that in the past monitoring for Trihalomethane, the reading has exceeded the MCL rule under 62-550.521. Since this occurrence, we are continuing to make changes to the processing of our well water to try and bring the levels back into compliance. We will be monitoring for THM's again in December 2000 and are very confident the readings will be in compliance at that time. The following paragraph from DEP explains the health related effects of a MCL violation:

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS AND TREATMENT TECHNIQUE FOR DEP:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) sets drinking water standards and requires the disinfection of drinking water. However, when used in the treatment of drinking water, disinfectants react with naturally-occurring organic and inorganic matter present in water to form chemicals called disinfection byproducts(DBP's). EPA has determined that a number of DBP's are a health concern at certain levels of exposure. Certain DBPs, including some trihalomethanes(THMs) and some haloacetic acids(HAAs) have been shown to cause cancer in laboratory animals. Other DBPs have been shown to affect the liver and the nervous system and cause reproductive or developmental effects in laboratory animals. Exposure to certain DBPs may produce similar effects in people. EPA has set standards to limit exposure to THMs, HAAs and other DBPs.

If there are any further questions, please call the office at (561) 334-3433.

Burkim Enterprises, Inc.

March 24, 2001

To: All residents of Snug Harbor Lakes and Villages

From: Burkim Enterprises, Inc. (Water Company)

It has become necessary once again to boil your water until further notice. There has been a loss of pressure in the water distribution system due to a problem with the system's pressure tank. Please bring water to a boil and vigorously boil it for at least one minute. Please continue to boil the water until such a time that the utility can make sure the water is tested to make sure it is safe.

We are now attempting to correct the problem and will have restored as soon as possible.

Once water service is restored you may have reduced water pressure due to the nature of the problem, please use water conservatively. You will continue to have low pressure until such time that the problem is totally resolved.

Sincerely.

Keith Burge.

President, Burkim Enterprises, Inc

tor of and which is up from the part of the country of the country

Snug Harbor Lakes Condominium Association Inc. 7645 Kyak Court Micco, Florida 32976

Telephone: (561) 663-5832 FAX (561) 663-5833

Ms. Nancy Higgs Brevard County Commission 1311 E. New Haven Avenue Melbourne, Florida 32901

March 26, 2001

Dear Commissioner Higgs:

The Snug Harbor Lakes Condominium Association Board of Directors is forwarding the following information to your office on behalf of the residents of the Snug Harbor Condominium and Snug Harbor Village.

On February 21, 2001, at approximately 1:00 p.m., the community experienced a complete loss of water service. Service "down time" continued until late in the following day (February 22, 2001). The loss of service was caused by a major break in a main line from the service tank.

On March 24, 2001, the community was without water service from approximately noon until 6:00 p.m. and again from midnight until noon the following day (Sunday, March 25, 2001). The water service was interrupted again that day at around 4 p.m. This interruption was of a shorter 'duration. This second water service emergency was caused by a break in the circulating tank. In order to restore service, the Utility Company (Burkim Enterprises, 2340 NE Dixie Hwy, Jensen Beach, Florida) had to bypass the broken tank and cap the feeder line. A representative from Brevard County was on site at some point during the repair and is aware of the breakdown. Temporary repairs have been made and the community has had water service restored for the time being. The Utility Company issued a "boil water" notice to all residents during both losses in service.

In the event that future breakdowns requiring such long periods without water service occur within our community, we would ask your assistance in resolving the problem. Any help or advice that you can offer will be appreciated.

James arpino

Sincerely,

cc:

Jim Arpino, President

Environmental Protection Agency (State of Florida)

Florida Public Service Commission Mr. Keith Burge (Burkim Enterprises) Brevard County Health Department April 2, 2001

RESCISSION OF PRECAUTIONARY BOIL WATER NOTICE

TO: Residents of Snug Harbor Village and Snug Harbor Lakes

The March 24, 2001 "Precautionary boil water notice" is hereby rescinded following the bypass of the hydropneumatic tank and the satisfactory completion of the bacteriological survey showing that the water is safe to drink.

If you should have any questions, please call Burkim Enterprises, Inc. at (561) 334-3433.

President, Burkim Enterprises, Inc.

Burkim Enterprises, Inc. 2340 NE Dixie Hwy Jensen Beach, FL 34957

April 2, 2001

Dear Valued Customer:

We are once again notifying all persons receiving water from our utility that in the past monitoring for Trihalomethane, the reading has exceeded the MCL rule under 62-550.521. Since this occurrence, we are continuing to make changes to the processing of our well water to try and bring the levels back into compliance. We will be monitoring for THM's again in April 2001 and expect to have the readings in compliance at that time. The following paragraph from the Department of Environmental Protection explains the health related effects of a MCL violation:

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS AND TREATMENT TECHNIQUE FOR DEP:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) sets drinking water standards and requires the disinfection of drinking water. However, when used in the treatment of drinking water, disinfectants react with naturally-occurring organic and inorganic matter present in water to form chemicals called disinfection byproducts (DBP's). EPA has determined that a number of DBP's are a health concern at certain levels of exposure. Certain DBP's, including some trihalomethanes(THM's) and some haloacetic acids(HAAs) have been shown to cause cancer in laboratory animals. Other DBPs have been shown to affect the liver and the nervous system and cause reproductive or developmental effects in laboratory animals. Exposure to certain DBPs may produce similar effects in people. EPA has set standards to limit exposure to THMs, HAAs, and other DBPs.

If there are any further questions, please call the utility office at (561) 334-3433.

Burkim Enterprises, Inc.